Y H€ Surrey Heath Borough Council Department: Democratic Services

Surrey Heath House

Knoll Road Division: Legal & Democratic Services

Camberley

Surrey GU15 3HD . . .
Telephone: (01276) 707100 Please ask for: Katharine Simpson
Facsimile: (01276) 707177
\) DX: 32722 Camberley Direct Tel: 01276 707157

(/C H CO Web Site: www.surreyheath.gov.uk

E-Mail: democratic.services@surreyheath.gov.uk

Monday, 19 September 2022

To: The Members of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee
(Councillors: Sashi Mylvaganam (Chairman), Valerie White (Vice Chairman),
Graham Alleway, Stuart Black, Vivienne Chapman, Paul Deach, Sharon Galliford,
Edward Hawkins, Liz Noble, Darryl Ratiram, Morgan Rise, Victoria Wheeler and
Helen Whitcroft)

In accordance with the Substitute Protocol at Part 4 of the Constitution,
Members who are unable to attend this meeting should give their apologies and

arrange for one of the appointed substitutes, as listed below, to attend.
Members should also inform their group leader of the arrangements made.

Substitutes: Councillors Peter Barnett, Rodney Bates, Cliff Betton, Mark Gordon,
Josephine Hawkins, David Lewis, Graham Tapper and Pat Tedder

Dear Councillor,
A meeting of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee will be held at Council
Chamber, Surrey Heath House, Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 3HD on Wednesday, 28
September 2022 at 7.00 pm. The agenda will be set out as below.
Please note that this meeting will be recorded.

Yours sincerely

Damian Roberts

Chief Executive

AGENDA
Pages
1 Apologies for Absence
2 Minutes of Previous Meeting 3-8

To confirm as being a correct record the minutes of the Performance and
Finance Scrutiny Committee held on 13th July 2022.

3 Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any interests they may have with respect
to matters which are to be considered at the meeting. Members who

Agenda\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\28 September 2022 .
Page 1 Public Document Pack



consider that they may have an interest are invited to consult the
Monitoring Officer or Democratic Services Officer prior to the meeting.

4 Complaints Monitoring Annual Report 9-16
To receive and comment on the Complaints Monitoring report for 2021/22.

5 Executive Portfolio Update: Economic Development & 17 - 26
Transformation

To receive an update on the key areas of work within the Economic
Development and Transformation Executive Portfolio over the past twelve
months.

6 Executive Portfolio Update: Planning & Control 27 -114

To receive an update on the key areas of work within the Planning and
Control Executive Portfolio over the past twelve months.

7 Work Programme 115 - 116

To consider the Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee’s work
programme for the remainder of the 2022/23 municipal year.

8 Date of Next Meeting

The next scheduled meeting of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny
Committee will take place on Wednesday 18t January 2023 at 7pm.

Agenda\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\28 September 2022
Page 2



1/PF

2/PF

A

+

Agenda Item 2

Minutes of a Meeting of the Performance
and Finance Scrutiny Committee held at
Council Chamber, Surrey Heath House,
Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 3HD on 13
July 2022

+ ClIr Sashi Mylvaganam (Chairman)
+ ClIr Valerie White (Vice Chairman)

Clir Graham Alleway + ClIr Liz Noble
Clir Stuart Black + ClIr Darryl Ratiram
CliIr Vivienne Chapman + ClIr Morgan Rise
ClIr Paul Deach* + ClIr Victoria Wheeler
ClIr Sharon Galliford + ClIr Helen Whitcroft
Clir Edward Hawkins

+ Present

- Apologies for absence presented
* Committee member in attendance virtually

Portfolio Holders in Attendance: Clir Alan McClafferty, Leader
Clir Robin Perry, Portfolio Holder: Finance

Non Committee Members in Attendance: Clir Peter Barnett and Clir Tim Fitzgerald

Officers Present: Sarah Bainbridge, Senior Organisational Development Advisor
Gavin Chinniah, Head of Planning
Robert Fox, Revenues & Benefits Manager
Louise Livingston, Head of HR, Performance & Communications
Damian Roberts, Chief Executive
Nick Steevens, Strategic Director: Environment & Community
Bob Watson, Strategic Director: Finance & Customer Services
Stephen Wilkinson, Head of Investment & Development

Minutes of Previous Meeting

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny
Committee held on 9" March 2022 be approved as a correct record and signed by the
Chairman.

Annual Performance Report

The Committee received the Annual Performance Report for the 2021/22 municipal year.
The report summarised the performance of the Council against the corporate objectives,
priorities and success measures set out in the Annual Plan and which were, in turn,
reflectve of the Council’s agreed Five Year Strategy.

The Committee was informed that as at 315t March 2022, 74% of the agreed objectives or
projects in the Annual Plan were either complete or had been achieved, 23% had been
partly achieved and 3% were either on hold or at significant risk of not being achieved. In
respect of the agreed performance indicators, 62% had achieved their agreed targets,
19% were less than 10% away from meeting their targets and 19% were more than 10%
off target.

It was clarified that elements of the Climate Change actions had been classified as being
amber because the in year target for the provision of electric vehicle charging points had

Minutes\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\13 July 202age 3 Public Document Pack



3/PF

not been met. In addition the amber rating reflected a prudent pesrpective recongnising
that the long term target was ambitious and would require tangible implementation of
initiatives to achieve it. The Committee was informed that Surrey County Council would
be prioritising the roll out of a county wide network of on-street charging points however it
was not yet clear how areas would be prioritised. Surrey Heath Borough Council was
pressing forward with its plans for electric vehicle (EV) charges in car parks and was
currently evaluating bid from potential providers. The variables around the different types
of charging points were complex and it was confirmed that payback and profitability would
form part of the review. It was noted that parish councils were exploring the possibility of
installing electric vehicle charges and the learning from the Council’'s work could be
shared.

It was confirmed that officers had met with Accent to discuss the quality of repairs and the
maintenance of the Borough’s social housing and the use of refurbishment grants to
improve the energy efficiency of the Borough’s social housing stock was also under
discussion.

Members’ frustrations over the progress on the target to develop social housing in the
Borough were acknowledged. It was confirmed that the Council had an active dialogue
with Accent Housing, with intent to progress on both sides and were looking at every
opportunity to move this forward recognising that they were an independent organisation
with their own separate decision making arrangements..

It was confirmed that fly tipping was examined to try and identify those responsible and
where the perpetrators were identified then prosecutions were pursued. A suggestion that
that more could be done to publicise successful prosecutions would be followed up. The
Council was also expecting to introduce mobile CCTV to increase the work in this area.

It was noted that the Council was currently on track to deliver the new Local Plan in line
with the agreed timetable although the provision of sufficient numbers of Gypsy and
Traveller sites, and any changes in approach from the Government could be an issue.

Comments about the readability of the table of Success Measures were noted and it was
agreed that this would be reviewed.

The Committee noted the report.

Capital Outturn Report 2021/22

The Committee received a report providing an overview of the Council’s capital Outturn for
the 2021/22 financial year.

The Committee was informed that at the end of the 2021/22 financial year, £4.490million
had been spent from the agreed capital programme budget of £14.024million. Of the
remaining Capital budget, £9.224million would be carried forward into the 2022/23
financial year; this left an overall underspend on the 2021/22 budget of £0.310million.

Over the course of 2021/22 a number of projects had been reviewed to ensure that the
recent increases in inflation and the increased costs of material and labour were
accurately reflected. As a consequence of this work, a number of projects had been put
on hold while their viability was reassessed and the budgets had subsequently been re-
profiled to take this into account.

It was questioned whether the £25,000 allocated to the refurbishment of the Whitmoor
Road playground would be sufficient to bring it up to the same standards as those

Minutes\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\13 Julp 2@e 4



4/PF

elsewhere in the Borough. It was clarified that if additional funding was required then this
would need to be subject to a supplementary capital bid.

It was clarified that the £127,000 allocated to Gypsy and Traveller Site Contributions was
the Borough Council’s contribution to the transit site developments that were being co-
ordinated by Surrey County Council on behalf of all the Boroughs and Districts. Funding
to support the provision of permanent sites would be available through the Local Plan
process.

The proposed refurbishment of the Bowls Club was noted and it was questioned whether
this money would be recharged through the lease.

It was agreed that the methodology for calculating the ratio of financing cost to net
revenue stream would be circulated.

RESOLVED that:
(i Actual capital expenditure for 2021/22 of £4.490 million against a budget of
£14.024 million be noted;
(i) A request to the Executive to approve the budget provision of £8.492 million be

reprofiled from 2021/22 into 2022/23, as previously identified in the budget rep
[...]
hen as the contract progressed the amount paid by the Council tapered off and Places
Leisure started to pay increasing amounts to the Council. This arrangement was

Minutes\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\13 July 2d§age 5



5/PF

6/PF

considered to be a standard arrangement that was done to help a management company
offset the costs incurred in building a facility of this type.

It was requested that a breakdown of how the £785,000 variance in the Town Centre
Investment budget was split between the JPUT and lower rental income was provided.

It was noted that the cost line attributed to the Chief Executive covered a number of
elements, including centralised costs arising from the Corporate Management Team, and
was not a reflection of the Chief Executive’s salary. It was stressed that this had needed
to be clarified in 2020/21 and it was requested that this be clarified in future reports and
publications.

The Committee noted:

i. The spend against the approved revenue budget for eth period 15t April 2021 to
31st March 2022.

ii. The requests for carry forward of revenue budgets amounting to £283,489 from
the 2021/22 financial year to the 2022/23 financial year.

Revenue Budget Monitoring Report - Quarter 1 (April to June 2022)

The Committee received a report summarising the financial position of the Council at the
end of the first quarter (April to June 2022) of the 2022/23 financial year.

The Committee was informed that due to a fundamental review of the Council’s budget
setting processes a number of projects initially scheduled to take place in the early part of
2022/23 had been temporarily put on hold. Consequently, a significant underspend was
being reported at the end of quarter one; this would be reduced and the budgets reprofiled
as the year progressed.

It was noted that the carry forward budget of £283,500 related either to projects which had
been started in 2021/22 and would be completed in the current financial year or was
Government grant 
[...]
would be circulated.

It was noted that the in 2021, Surrey Heath Borough Council were the highest performing
local authority in the country for the collection of National Non Domestic Rates (NNDR or
Business Rates) with 99.8% of NNDR collected, compared to a national average of
95.5%. It was agreed that comparator data would be shared.

The Committee noted the update.

Minutes\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\13 July 2d§age 7



7IPF

8/PF

9/PF

Public Realm Task and Finish Group Update

The Committee was informed that an initial draft of the Task and Finish Group’s report on
the public realm works in Camberley High Street was under development; the report
would be shared with the Task and Finish Group before it was presented to the
Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee for consideration.

Performance & Finance Scrutiny Committee Work Programme

The Committee considered its proposed work programme for the remainder if the 2022/23
municipal year.

It was agreed that an update from the Climate Change Working Group would be added to
the work programme for the Committee’s meeting in January 2023.
Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next scheduled meeting of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny
Committee would take place on Wednesday 14t September 2022 at 7pm.

Chairman

Minutes\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\13 JuEa@Q 8



Agenda Item 4

Surrey Heath Borough Council
Performance & Finance Scrutiny Committee
14 September 2022

Complaints Monitoring Report 2021/22

Strategic Director: Bob Watson, Strategic Director: Finance and Customer Service
Report Author: Lynn Smith, Customer Relations Manager

Key Decision: No

Wards Affected: Not Applicable

Summary and purpose

To report on the Council’s corporate complaints monitoring arrangements, lessons learned
from complaints and Local Government Ombudsman complaints received for the financial
year 2021/2022

Recommendation

The Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee is advised to note a
[...]
15



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5

Surrey Heath Borough Council
Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee
14 September 2022

Executive Portfolio Update: Economic Development &
Transformation

Portfolio: Economic Development & Transformation

Strategic Director/Head of Service: Louise Livingston, Head of HR, Performance &
Communications
Nick Steevens, Strategic Director: Environment &
Community

Report Author: As above

Key Decision: No

Wards Affected: All

Summary and purpose
To consider a progress report on the Economic Development & Transformation Portfolio

Recommendation

The Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee is requested to consider and
comment on the update on work areas contained within the Economic Development &
Transformation Portfolio.

1. Background and Supporting Information

1.1 The Economic Development & Transformation Portfolio comprises the following
service areas: Asset Management, Car Parking, Corporate Property, Data Protection
& Freedom of Information, Economic Development, ICT & Digital and Service
Transformation.

1.1 This is the first Portfolio update report presented to the Performance and Finance
Scrutiny Committee since the change in Executive Arrangements which took effect
following Full Council on the 11t May 2022. This report provides an update on the
Economic Development & Transformation service areas over the last 12 months.

2 Asset Management

2.1 The Asset Management Contract for The Square is currently held by Montagu Evans
who provide both Asset Management and Property Management Services. The
contract is being retendered by SHBC via a Public procurement process, launched
on 26" August. The successful bidder should be in post by Spring 2023.

2.2 Covid 19 gave the opportunity for a number of meanwhile uses at the Square to

ensure void space was occupied. This included Squish (Theatre), the pop up charity
shop and the Independent Campaign which ran last year; all of which gave

Page 17



2.3

[...]
538 £1,562 -£24
Wharf Road * £362 £480 -£118
Totals £411,698 £315,482 £443,627 £359,078 £84,549
Car Parks Season 1/4/19 - 1/4/21 - 1/4/22 - Parking Per::r:’:"rck'“;n
Tickets 31/7/19 | 31/7/21 | 31/7/22 | Review ot randng
Main Square Car Park £4,753 £6,451 £14,659 £8,712 £5,947
Knoll Road Car Park £139,640 £40,816 £49,165 £45,446 £3,719
Bagshot Car Park £3,423 £673 £1,965 £413 £1,552
Burrell Road Car Park £6,543 £4,518 £5,644 £2,733 £2,911
Chobham Car Park £904 £297 £635 £105 £530
\g‘:rheus Road Car £857 £693 £3,001 £1,207 £1,794
Yorktown Car Park £13,742 £336 £161 £1,102 -£941
Wharf Road Car Park * nil nil £0 £792 -£792
Totals £169,863 £53,784 £75,230 £59,718 £15,512
*Wharf Road charges started 22 June 2022
3.4 Burrell Road and Watchetts Road car parks have seen a change in use from daily fee paying

customers to season ticket holders. However, Yorktown car park has seen a significant
decline in use as a significant number of customers and permits holders operated from
BasePoint serviced offices. With flexible working these businesses do not need to use

Yorktown car park as much.

35 Cashless parking is now available on all our car parks. The Glide parking app works
in our multi-storey car parks and RingGo parking app works in our pay and display
car parks. The use of Glide has remained constant at approximately 6% of sales.
RingGo has only been in place since May 2022 and its use is increasing.

3.6 Parking Services have started the procurement process to replace the car park
control and management system in our multi-storey car parks. The current system
called Fusion is due to be replaced in June 2024. It is expected that the tender will be
issued in Dec 22/Jan 23, submissions due in Jun/Jul 23 and the contract awarded in
Dec 23/24. A principle aim is to reduce the number of payments by cash. It is

Page 19



3.7

expected that the new system will cost circa £300,000.

Surrey County Council (The County) have announced their intention to manage all
on-street park
[...]
as well as ensuring the Council continues to pursue the

policy agreed with members that rather than cutting services, the Council should
deliver efficiencies and increase income where possible.

Annexes
None

Background Papers

None

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6

Surrey Heath Borough Council
Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee
14 September 2022

Executive Portfolio Update: Planning & Control

Portfolio: Planning & Control — ClIr Adrian Page

Head of Service: Planning Services, Finance and Customer Service
Report Author: Gavin Chinniah — Head of Planning

Key Decision: No

Wards Affected: All Wards

Summary and purpose

This report provides an update for the whole of Planning Services over the last 12 months to
June 2022. The following service areas will be covered within this report:

Planning Policy and Conservation
Development Management
Drainage

Building Control Shared Services
Land Charges

Planning Enforcement

Recommendation

The Committee is advised to note the contents of the report.

1.

1.1

1.2

1.3

Background and Supporting Information

Planning Policy and Conservation

The key work area for the Planning Policy and Conservation Team is the production
of the new Surrey Heath Local Plan, which will cover the period 2019 - 2038. In
February 2022 Executive agreed an updated Local Development Scheme, which
sets out the timetable for producing the Local Plan. This sets out that the Plan will be
adopted at the end of 2023, which is when the Government expects an up to date
Local Plan to be in place.

Over the period June 2021 to June 2022 very significant progress has been made
cumulating in the consultation on the Draft Surrey Local Plan: Preferred Options
(2019-2038) Regulation 18 from March 2022 to May 2022. Work to produce the
Regulation 18 plan has included undertaking a significant number of evidence base
studies, which over the 12-month reporting period, have included publication of: a
new Strategic Land Ava
[...]
ey Heath Local Plan Authority Monitoring Report

Page 115



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	4 Complaints Monitoring Annual Report
	Surrey Heath Borough Council
	Performance & Finance Scrutiny Committee
	Complaints Monitoring Report 2021/22
	Summary and purpose
	Recommendation
	1.	Background and Supporting Information
	2.	Reasons for Recommendation
	3.	Proposal and Alternative Options
	4.	Contribution to the Council’s Five Year Strategy
	5.	Resource Implications
	6.	Section 151 Officer Comments:
	7.	Legal and Governance Issues
	8.	Monitoring Officer Comments:
	Annexes
	Background Papers


	5 Executive Portfolio Update: Economic Development & Transformation
	Surrey Heath Borough Council
	Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee
	Summary and purpose
	Recommendation
	1.	Background and Supporting Information
	2	Asset Management
	4	Data Protection and Freedom of Information
	i.	The Indies, the Surrey Heath Independent Network launches on the 12th September and will encourage independent businesses throughout the Borough to get together and allow for the council to better understand their needs. These meets will be held quarterly around the Borough.
	ii.	The third tranche of the Start Up academy with the Surrey Chambers will launch in September enabling more startups and potential new businesses to gain skills needed for starting a successful business
	iii.	Business support events will return supported by the Surrey Chambers of Commerce and Business South.
	iv.	The Surrey Heath business Awards will return in March, with nominations opening in December.
	7	Service Transformation
	Annexes
	Background Papers

	None

	6 Executive Portfolio Update: Planning & Control
	Surrey Heath Borough Council
	Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee
	Summary and purpose
	Recommendation
	1.	Background and Supporting Information
	2.	Reasons for Recommendation
	3.	Proposal and Alternative Options
	4.	Contribution to the Council’s

Minutes of the meeting

+ + + + + !

10/PF

11/PF

Minutes of a Meeting of the Performance
and Finance Scrutiny Committee held at
Council Chamber, Surrey Heath House,
Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 3HD on 28
September 2022
+ ClIr Sashi Mylvaganam (Chairman)
+ ClIr Valerie White (Vice Chairman)

Clir Graham Alleway + CliIr Liz Noble
Clir Rodney Bates + CliIr Darryl Ratiram
Clir Stuart Black - ClIr Morgan Rise
CliIr Vivienne Chapman* + Clir Graham Tapper
Clir Paul Deach + ClIr Victoria Wheeler
Clir Sharon Galliford +  ClIr Helen Whitcroft
Clir Edward Hawkins

+ Present

- Apologies for absence presented
* Committee Member in attendance virtually

Substitutes: Clir Rodney Bates for Clir Graham Alleway
Clir Graham Taper for Clir Morgan Rise

Portfolio Holders in Attendance: ClIr Shaun Garrett, Portfolio Holder: Economic
Development & Transformation
Clir Adrian Page, Portfolio Holder: Planning & Control
Clir Robin Perry, Portfolio Holder: Finance

Officers Present: Gavin Chinniah, Head of Planning
Louise Livingston, Head of HR, Performance & Communications
Damian Roberts, Chief Executive
Lynn Smith, Customer Relations Manager
Nick Steevens, Strategic Director: Environment & Community
Bob Watson, Strategic Director: Finance & Customer Services

Minutes of Previous Meeting

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny
Committee held on 13" July 2022 be approved as being a correct record and signed by the
Chairman.

Complaints Monitoring Annual Report

The Committee received a report summarising the outcome of complaints received by the
Council at either Stage 2 or Stage 3 of the Council’s Corporate Complaints Policy during
2021/22.

It was reported that during the 2021/22 municipal year, 26 formal complaints had been dealt
with at either stage 2 or stage 3 of the Corporate Complaints Procedure (compared to 26 in
2020/21). Of these, 23 had been found to be not justified, one had been found to be partly
justified and two had been found to be justified. Of the complaints that were considered to
be justified or part justified all related to operational matters including insufficient
communication with the complainant and the length of time it was taking for the Council to
respond to a resident..

Minutes\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\28 September 2022



12/PF

Analysis of the complaints that had been found to be unjustified, showed that the majority of
them were due to the complainant being unhappy with a Council decision or
misunderstanding what the Council was able to do in a particular situation.

It was acknowledged that in view of the number of contacts that the Council dealt with on
an annual basis (70,926 telephone calls and 11,943 email, web and face to face
interactions recorded in 2021/22) this low number of complaints should be considered to be
a positive for the Council.

During 2020/21, the Local Government Ombudsman investigated twelve complaints relating
to Surrey Heath Borough Council. Of these none had been upheld, six had been referred
back to the Council for local resolution, three were closed after initial enquiries and advice
had been given in two cases.

The Committee was informed that whenever possible an effort was made to ensure that
there was a full handover when staff left the employment of the Council however this was
not always possible and knowledge gaps did occur.

It was agreed that a breakdown of stage one complaints by type would be circulated.

The Committee noted the report.

Executive Portfolio Update: Economic Development & Transformation

The Committee received a report summarising Council’s work over the past twelve months
which was encompassed by the Economic Development and Transformation Executive
Portfolio; a portfolio which covered asset management, car parking, corporate property,
data protection and Freedom of Information, Economic Development, ICT and Digital and
service transformation. Key areas of work over the past twelve months had included:

. The retendering of the Asset Management Contract for the Square shopping centre,
with an expectation that the successful bidder would be in post by Spring 2023.

o The introduction of cashless payment options at all Council owned car parks

o Providing responses to 616 Freedom of Information requests and 63 Data
Protection Individual Rights requests .

) The provision of support to 1,000 businesses through the distribution of the

Governments Additional Restrictions Grants.
o Securing £97,000 of funding to enable the Workshop Youth Hub project to be
staffed for a further twelve months.

° Relocation of the Workshop Youth Hub project into a larger unit which enabled the
project to expand their offer.

. Consolidation of the cloud based ICT services on to the Azure Virtual Desktop
system.

° Deployment of 218 laptops to staff, and the associated removal of desktop

terminals, enabling greater levels of agile working and the refurbishment of the old
desktop computers which were then donated to charity.

) The commencement of work to rebuild the Council’s website to enable the Council
to replace unsupported and out of date software.
° Completion of the Star Chamber budgeting process resulting in the identification of

£660,000 of savings in the 2022/23 financial year.

The proliferation of takeaway delivery drivers parking in the High Street during the evenings
was noted and it was questioned whether suggestions made previously about the possibility
of providing an official waiting area off the High Street for these vehicles had been

Minutes\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\28 September 2022



13/PF

explored. The Committee was assured that the matter was being considered and updates
would be provided as the matter progressed.

The impact of increasing charges at all the Council’s car parks had been mixed. There had
been a significant decline in the use of Yorktown car park something that was attributed to a
change in working patterns following the pandemic restrictions with fewer people working in
the adjacent BasePoint serviced offices. There was anecdotal evidence to suggest that the
introduction of charges in Chobham car park was causing increasing numbers of people to
use the recreation ground and Chobham Common and an increase in littering in these
areas. It was confirmed that bi-monthly reviews of Chobham car park were taking place
and the findings would be shared with members. Reviews of the Burrell Road and
Yorktown Road car parks would also take place.

It was clarified that the projected £300,000 cost of replacing the car park control and
management system in multi-storey car parks included funding to replace the infrastructure
used to support the Automatic Number Plate Recognition (ANPR) system. A suggestion
that differential parking rates be applied to Council owned car parks with drivers parking on
the ground floor or close to the elevators and exits being charged more than those who
parked further away was noted however it was stressed that adoption of this approach
would be dependent on the availability of suitable new technology.

The decision by Surrey County Council to take on responsibility for managing all on-street
parking operations across Surrey from 15t April 2023 was noted and it was confirmed that
staff would be subject to a TUPE process as part of this transfer. Concerns about the
restricted nature of the tender framework that the County Council proposed to use to
procure a provider to manage the service going forward was noted and it was agreed that
clarity would be sought on how many companies would be eligible to bid under the
framework.

It was agreed that concerns about the cleanliness of the Council owned multi-story car
parks would be followed up.

It was clarified that whilst the star chamber budget exercise had identified £660,000 of
savings in the 2022/23 financial year this was against an original target of £475,000 and the
additional savings would be put towards savings required in future years.

The Committee noted the report.

Executive Portfolio Update: Planning & Control

The Committee received a report summarising Council’s work over the past twelve months
which was encompassed by the Planning and Control Executive Portfolio; a portfolio which
covered Planning Policy and Conservation, Development Management, Drainage, Building
Control, Land Charges and Planning Enforcement. Key areas of work over the past twelve
months had included:

. Completion of the Draft Local Plan: Preferred Options Regulation 18 consultation

° Ongoing work to identify suitable site for Gypsy and Travellers and Travelling
Showpeople as part of the Local Plan development.

. The Development Management Team had defended 36 planning appeals in

2021/22 of which 28 were dismissed and 14 appeals in the first quarter of 2022/23
of which 13 were dismissed.

o The Development Management Service was in the process of implementing the
recommendations arising from a review of the service by the Planning Advisory
Service including a restructure of the team to enable processes to be streamlined,

Minutes\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\28 September 2022



14/PF

build resilience into the section and enable planning officers to spend more time
focusing on determining planning applications. Improvements had also been made
to the pre-application process and regular training sessions on development
management matters for Councillors were now being scheduled.

The Building Control Service had processed 718 applications, delivered
enforcement activity on 55 sites, attended 21 dangerous structures and carried out
5,586 site inspections.

The Committee was informed that if it was not possible to identify sufficient numbers of
sites Gypsy and Traveller pitches then there was a significant risk that the Local Plan
would be found to be unsound at the Examination stage. Consequently it was
incumbent on all Councillors to work with officers to try and identify potential sites
across all wards in the Borough.

It was noted that all sites proposed were assessed for their suitability and detailed
records setting out why a site was unsuitable were kept. These records would be used
at Examination stage to demonstrate that every effort had been made to identify
appropriate numbers of pitch sites.

It was clarified that officers did try and ensure that developers provided as much
affordable housing as possible however there was no requirement for affordable
housing in prior approval and smaller development sites and viability assessments
frequently resulted in a reduction in the amount of affordable housing being provided on
larger developments.

The Committee was reminded that all planning applications were determined on their
individual merits and in line with relevant legislation. Where planning appeals were lost
then the learning from these was examined and were relevant applied to future
applications.

It was confirmed that whilst the Council had employed an officer to deal solely with
ensuring proactive compliance with planning applications due to staff shortages the
officer had temporarily been tasked with more general enforcement work. As soon as
the Enforcement Team was fully resourced then they would return to the original
compliance work.

It was agreed that concerns about Himalayan Balsam and Japanese Knotweed would
be followed up outside the meeting.

The Committee thanked all the officers involved in the recent Local Plan public
consultation work.

The Committee noted the report.

Work Programme

The Committee considered its proposed work programme for the remainder of the 2022/23
municipal year.

It was noted that the Public Realm Task and Finish Group report would be brought to the
Committee’s next meeting.

Following concerns about the frequency with which litter and waste bins were being
emptied it was agreed that a full update would be brought to the Committee’s next meeting.

Minutes\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\28 September 2022



The Committee noted the work programme.

15/PF  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next scheduled meeting of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny
Committee would take place on Wednesday 9" November 2022 at 7pm.

It was agreed that the meeting of the Committee scheduled for 18t January 2023 would be
rescheduled to Wednesday 25" January 2023 to enable it to better fit with the budget
setting process.

Chairman

Minutes\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\28 September 2022



